Pfeiffer Chemie-Armaturenbau GmbH
Hooghe Weg 41  •  47906 Kempen
Phone 02152 2005-0  •  Fax 02152 1580 Page 1 of 8
Operating instructions  BA 20a-01_EN
Edition April 2010
Declaration of Conformity as per Directive 97/23/EC
and Manufacturer’s Declaration as per Directive 98/37/EC
The manufacturer Pfeiffer Chemie-Armaturenbau GmbH, 47906 Kempen, Germany

Regulations for pressurized valve body parts
Safety of Machinery, Part 2: Technical requirements
Type designation and technical features:
Pfeiffer data sheets <TB20a_EN, TB20b_EN, TB20c_EN, TB20z_EN and TB21a_EN>
    NOTE: This Manufacturer’s Declaration applies to all valve types listed in this catalogue.
Applied conformity assessment procedure:
Conforming to Annex II of the Pressure Equipment Directive 97/23/EC, Module H
Name of notified body: Identification number of the notified body:
TÜV Rheinland Service GmbH
Am Grauen Stein
51101 Köln
Germany
0035
These Declarations become invalid when modifications are made to the ball valves and/or assemblies that affect
the technical data of the ball valve or the <Intended use> described in section 1 of the operating instructions, and
considerably change the valve or an assembly delivered with it.
Kempen, 14. April 2010     Lorenz Stolzenberg, Managing Director
These Declaration of Conformity and operating instructions have been generated electronically and are legally binding without signature
Pfeiffer Chemie-Armaturenbau GmbH
Hooghe Weg 41  •  47906 Kempen
Phone 02152 2005-0  •  Fax 02152 1580 Page 2 of 8
Operating instructions  BA 20a-01_EN
Edition April 2010
Operating instructions
Straight-pattern ball valve with PFA/PTFE lining
actuated
Contents
0 Introduction 3
1 Intended use 3
2 Safety instructions 3
2.1 General safety instructions 3
2.2 Safety instructions for the operator 3
2.3 Particular hazards 4
2.4 Designation of the ball valve 4
3 Transport and storage 5
4 Installation in the pipeline 5
4.1 General 5
4.2 Installation instructions 6
5 Pressure check in pipeline section 7
6 Standard operation and maintenance 7
7 Troubleshooting 7
8 Further information 8
600639 / PDF=291
Pfeiffer Chemie-Armaturenbau GmbH
Hooghe Weg 41  •  47906 Kempen
Phone 02152 2005-0  •  Fax 02152 1580 Page 3 of 8
Operating instructions  BA 20a-01_EN
Edition April 2010
0 Introduction
These instructions are designed to assist the user during installation, operation and maintenance of PFA/PTFE-lined ball valves from the
Series 20a, Series 20b, Series 20c, Series 20z and Series 21a.
These instructions apply only to the ball valve itself. In addition, refer to the instructions of the mounted actuator.
Note
The WARNING and CAUTION notes must be strictly adhered to. Otherwise this may lead to personal injury and equipment
damage and the manufacturer’s warranty may become void.
Please contact the manufacturer if you have any queries, see section 8 for contact address.
1  Intended use
After installing the valve in the pipeline and connecting the actuator to the control equipment, these ball valves are designed exclusively for
shutting off or controlling media (often corrosive) within the permissible pressure and temperature ranges.